

No. 18-1245

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---



OGLALA SIOUX TRIBE, ET AL.,

—v.—

*Petitioners,*

LISA FLEMING, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

David D. Cole  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
915 15th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005

Courtney Bowie  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION OF SOUTH DAKOTA  
P.O. Box 1170  
Sioux Falls, SD 57101

Dana L. Hanna  
HANNA LAW OFFICE, P.C.  
P.O. Box 3080  
Rapid City, SD 57709

Stephen L. Pevar  
*Counsel of Record*  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
765 Asylum Avenue  
Hartford, CT 06105  
(860) 570-9830  
spevar@aclu.org

Nusrat J. Choudhury  
R. Orion Danjuma  
Mark J. Carter  
Jenessa Calvo-Friedman  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

I. PETITIONERS HAD NO ADEQUATE OPPORTUNITY TO RAISE THEIR CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS IN THE ONGOING STATE COURT PROCEEDINGS..... 3

II. *GERSTEIN V. PUGH* DEMONSTRATES THE PROPRIETY AND NECESSITY OF FEDERAL JUDICIAL INTERVENTION HERE..... 7

III. CERTIORARI IS ALSO WARRANTED BECAUSE THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN LIMITING THE “FLAGRANTLY AND PATENTLY UNCONSTITUTIONAL” EXCEPTION TO CASES CHALLENGING STATE STATUTES, NOT STATE POLICIES, IN CONFLICT WITH THREE OTHER CIRCUITS. .... 8

CONCLUSION..... 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Addiction Specialists, Inc. v. Twp. of Hampton</i> , 411 F.3d 399 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	4
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965) .....	10
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971) .....	10
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	3
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Ed. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985) .....	10
<i>Fernandez v. Trias Monge</i> , 586 F.2d 848 (1st Cir. 1978) .....	3
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Habich v. City of Dearborn</i> , 331 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	4
<i>Kugler v. Helfant</i> , 421 U.S. 117 (1975) .....	9
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995) .....	3
<i>Mulholland v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 746 F.3d 811 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	9
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. Fleming</i> , 904 F.3d 603 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	3
<i>Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 481 U.S. 1 (1987) .....	6, 7
<i>Peralta v. Heights Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 485 U.S. 80 (1988) .....	10
<i>Seneca-Cayuga Tribe of Oklahoma v. State of Okl. ex rel. Thompson</i> , 874 F.2d 709 (10th Cir. 1989) .....	4
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000) .....	11

<i>Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah &amp; Ouray Reservation v. Utah</i> , 790 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	4
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971) .....	<i>passim</i>

**STATUTES**

25 U.S.C. 1911(b) .....	6
S.D. Codified Laws § 26-7A-14–21 .....	6
S.D. Codified Laws § 26-7A-87 .....	5
S.D. Codified Laws § 26-7A-90 .....	6
S.D. Codified Laws § 26-8A-22 .....	6
